I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
171-32 (LS)	Aline A. Yamashita,	Relative to commending and thanking Isla Paint & Roofing Supply,A	6/17/13	TBA			06/17/13
	Ph.D.	Family Business, for their Corporate Leadership and Hafa Adai Spirit!	10:22 a.m.				

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 171-32 (LS)

Introduced by: Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

V. Anthony Ada

T. C. Ada

Frank B. Aguon, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

Chris M. Dueñas

Michael T. Limtiaco

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and thanking *Isla* Paint and Roofing Supply, a family business, for its corporate and community leadership, and for showing its *Hafa Adai* Spirit.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

1

- 3 WHEREAS, Isla Paint and Roofing Supply was established in 1999 by
- 4 Brian Kent and Jaylene Kent, Ph.D.; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Isla Paint and Roofing Supply has been a corporate leader in
- 6 Guam's construction industry, leading the way in systems design, quality control,
- 7 and technological advances, specifically in coatings, decorative finishes and
- 8 building claddings; and

WHEREAS, *Isla* Paint and Roofing Supply was awarded as the "Best in their Class" and currently has more than four million square feet of fluid applied to roofing under warrant on Andersen Air Force Base and Big Navy, and more than one million square feet of EFS/EIFS systems installed on the bases; and

WHEREAS, *Isla* Paint and Roofing Supply has secured and maintained long-term business relationships with all of the major contractors on Guam; and

WHEREAS, *Isla* Paint and Roofing Supply has been a superb corporate citizen as it consistently contributes to the Guam Beautification Program by

citizen as it consistently contributes to the Guam Beautification Program by generously donating supplies for projects, such as bus stops, restrooms, and most recently, Guam Police Department precincts; and

WHEREAS, the people of Guam and the island's visitors have benefited greatly by *Isla* Paint and Roofing Supply's demonstration of the *Hafa Adai* spirit; and

WHEREAS, the protection of the natural resources and beauty of Guam is dependent on the support of corporate citizens such as *Isla* Paint and Roofing Supply; and

WHEREAS, *Isla* Paint and Roofing Supply's principal owner, Dr. Jaylene Kent, has also served as a community leader in her professional capacity as a licensed clinical psychologist; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Kent's leadership in the Federal Management Team, with the Guam Behavioral Health and Wellness Center (formerly the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse), spurred progress in the development of services and support systems for families with disabilities, as she provided guidance in the organizational structure, clinical programming, and the development of policies to achieve clinical standards; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Kent has broken glass ceilings through huge feats, such as being the first psychologist to achieve the distinction of Assistant Chief of

1 Medicine at Kaiser Permanente; President Emeritus and Founder of the Kaiser

2 Regional Psychological Society; and most recently, being the Founder of the

National Association of Women in Construction, Guam Chapter; and

4 WHEREAS, Guam is blessed and honored to have family businesses such

5 as Isla Paint and Roofing Supply, where Phyllis, Brian and Jaylene's mom,

Satomi, Brian's wife, and their sons, Hugh and Ryan, enjoy growing as a family as

7 they enjoy the hard work of succeeding as a local business; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does

hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and thank Isla Paint and

Roofing Supply for its corporate and community leadership in the stewardship of

our island's environmental, economic, and social progress; and be it further

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest

13 to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to *Isla*

Paint and Roofing Supply; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen

15 Guåhan.

3

6

8

9

10

11

14

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 17TH DAY OF JUNE 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, ED.D. Speaker

Legislative Secretary